
Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite   01270 686467
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 5th October, 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2016 as a correct record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 16/4087M - Coppers, 10 Congleton Road, Alderley Edge, SK9 7AA: Proposed 4 
no. apartments to replace former single detached dwelling. Formation of new 
linked detached garages and new vehicular and pedestrian access to Lydiat 
Lane, and associated landscaping for Andrew Hall, HC Development CO 2 Ltd  
(Pages 5 - 14)

To consider the above application.

6. 16/3569M - Coppers, 10, CONGLETON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE, 
SK9 7AA: Proposed 3no. apartments to replace former single detached 
dwelling. Formation of new linked detached garages and new vehicular and 
pedestrian access to Lydiat Lane, and associated landscaping for Mr Andrew 
Hall, HC Development CO 2 Ltd  (Pages 15 - 26)

To consider the above application.

7. 16/3610M - LAND TO THE REAR OF 14-18, LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, 
CHESHIRE: Proposed demolition of existing building to the rear of No's 14-18 
London Road, Alderley Edge and erection of a two and half storeys residential 
block comprising three apartments for Mr Anwar Kanj, Atco Export  (Pages 27 - 
34)

To consider the above application.

8. 16/2121M - GUY SALMON KNUTSFORD, MANCHESTER ROAD, KNUTSFORD, 
WA16 0ST: To update the appearance of the existing Land Rover and Rolls 
Royce Dealership to the current Land Rover corporate identity. - New 'Sunshine 
Grey' rain-screen cladding is to be applied to the front and side elevations. - 
The existing cladding to back of house areas is to be painted Silver RAL 9006. - 
Customer entrance door to be moved to front of building facing Manchester 
Road. - Existing Curtain walling to be replaced with structural glazing. - 
External surfacing to be amended for Mr John Buchan, Sytner Group  (Pages 35 
- 42)

To consider the above application.



9. 16/3725M - 2-6 , HOLLY ROAD NORTH, WILMSLOW, SK9 1LX: Variation of 
condition No 1 of existing permission 15/4854M;  Erection of retirement living 
housing (category type ll accommodation), communal facilities, landscaping 
and car parking for McCarthy & Stone Retirement Lifestyles  (Pages 43 - 50)

To consider the above application.

10. Demolition of Existing Dwelling and erection of 2 new houses - Resubmission 
of 15/2163M: 1 Butley Lane, Prestbury, Cheshire SK10 4HU  (Pages 51 - 58)

To consider the additional information in relation to reason 2 to refuse planning application 
16/0834M in advance of formally issuing a decision notice.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2016 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, T Dean, T Fox, H Gaddum, S Gardiner, 
A Harewood and N Mannion

 OFFICERS

Patricia Evans (Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer)
Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer)
Matthew Keen (Senior Planning Officer)
Paul Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer)
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer)

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Durham and
P Findlow.

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

Councillor G Walton declared that he had called in application 16/3798M 
and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he would exercise his right to 
speak as the Ward Councillor and then leave the table and sit in the public 
gallery until he had heard all of the speakers.  He would then leave the 
room and return once a decision had been made.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 16/3798M and 
16/0914M, Councillor S Gardiner declared that he knew the agents who 
had registered to speak, as they were former work colleagues.  It was 
noted that some Members of the Committee also knew the agents.

35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th August 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the recording of 
Councillor Dean’s apologies for absence.

(Councillor S Gardiner requested it be recorded that he abstained from 
approval of the minutes of the previous meeting as he was not present at 
that meeting)



36 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

37 16/3798M - LAND ADJACENT TO HIGHLANDS, CONGLETON ROAD, 
ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE  SK9 7AD: CONSTRUCTION OF ONE 
PART TWO-STOREY, PART THREE-STOREY DETACHED INFILL 
DWELLING WITH DETACHED GARAGE, NEW ACCESS AND 
LANDSCAPING (RESUBMISSION OF 15/4117M) FOR  MR & MRS N 
MCGUINESS 

Having made a declaration, Councillor G Walton vacated the chair in 
favour of the Vice-Chairman and did not take part in the debate or vote.

 (Councillor G Walton (Ward Councillor), Mr M Toulmin (objector) and Mr R 
Gascoigne (the agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

Councillor Walton left the meeting and returned following consideration of 
this application.

The Committee considered a report and written and verbal updates 
regarding the above application.

RESOLVED

That, contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reason:

The proposal is an inappropriate form of development within the Green 
Belt, which reduces openness, due to the development not complying with 
the definition of limited infilling in a village under paragraph 89 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. The development is therefore 
contrary to guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework and 
policy GC1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and would cause harm 
to the objectives of those policies.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Planning and Enforcement Manager has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.



38 16/0834M - 1 BUTLEY LANES, PRESTBURY, CHESHIRE  SK10 4HU: 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION OF 2 NEW 
HOUSES (RESUBMISSION OF 15/2163M) FOR BCL HOMES LTD 

 (Mr N Griffiths (Objector) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application).  In addition a statement was read out on behalf of the 
Ward Councillor P Findlow, who was unable to attend the meeting)

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

RESOLVED

That, contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

 Overdevelopment of the site – the proposed development 
would have insufficient space to provide outdoor amenity 
space consistent with that of the established character of the 
area.  

 Impact on trees 
 Impact upon amenity of neighbouring properties

39 16/0914M - CHERRY BARROW FARM, CONGLETON ROAD, MARTON, 
CHESHIRE  SK11 9HF: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF TWO DETACHED, 3-BEDROOM HOUSES ON 
LAND TO THE WEST OF CHERRY BARROW FARM FOR MRS W 
BASNETT 

(Mr A Ellis (Agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).  

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to:

Referral of intention to grant permission to University of Manchester 
Jodrell Bank, in accordance with the Jodrell Bank Directive

 and the following conditions:

1. Submission of Reserved Matters (Appearance, Landscaping, 
Layout and Scale)

2. Time Limit for submission of reserved matters
3. Time limit for outline permission
4. Development informed by approved plans



5. Details of materials to be submitted for approval
6. Existing and Proposed Site Levels
7. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
8. Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted
9. Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan to be 

submitted
10.Reserved matters application for scale to include section and 

streetscene to show relationship with Cherry Barrow Farm and 
Church Farm 

11.Connections to broadband services
12.Electromagnetic Protection (Jodrell Bank)

(Councillor S Gardiner requested it be minuted that he voted against the 
motion to approve the application).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.30 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)



SUMMARY

This application seeks full planning consent for the construction of a new 
apartment building for 4no. apartments, replacing a former dwelling on the site 
which has now been demolished. The application follows several previous 
applications and there is a current extant permission for the erection of 2no. 
apartments which displays a similar design to the proposal.

The key issue is whether the amendment to the approval granted causes 
additional harm to the character of the conservation area and the amenities of 
the neighbouring properties.

The Council cannot currently demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply. The 
development would provide 3no. additional houses, which would make a 
small but beneficial contribution to meeting an acknowledged shortfall within 
the Borough.

It is considered that the amendment causes no significant adverse impacts 
relating to design, impact on the conservation area, residential amenity, 
highways safety, ecology or protected trees.  The proposal accords with the 
Development Plan and is deemed to be a sustainable form of development.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to conditions 

   Application No: 16/4087M

   Location: Coppers, 10 Congleton Road, Alderley Edge, SK9 7AA

   Proposal: Proposed 4 no. apartments to replace former single detached dwelling. 
Formation of new linked detached garages and new vehicular and 
pedestrian access to Lydiat Lane, and associated landscaping.

   Applicant: Andrew Hall, HC Development CO 2 Ltd

   Expi
[...]
 the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)
5. Dust control







   Application No: 16/2121M

   Location: GUY SALMON KNUTSFORD, MANCHESTER ROAD, KNUTSFORD, 
WA16 0ST

   Proposal: To update the appearance of the existing Land Rover and Rolls Royce 
Dealership to the current Land Rover corporate identity. - New 'Sunshine 
Grey' rain-screen cladding is to be applied to the front and side elevations. 
- The existing cladding to back of house areas is to be painted Silver RAL 
9006. - Customer entrance door to be moved to front of building facing 
Manchester Road. - Existing Curtain walling to be replaced with structural 
glazing. - External surfacing to be amended.

   Applicant: Mr John Buchan, Sytner Group

   Expiry Date: 16-Sep-2016

The application has been called in to committee by Councillor Hayley Wells-Bradshaw for the 
following reasons:

 Strong local resident concern regarding:
o Increase in traffic congestion on Mereheath Lane, as no additional on site 

parking proposed and more frequent use of the facility
o Impact of proposed new lighting on neighbour's and the environment
o Design suitability on a gateway road into the town centre of our 'Historic Market 

Summary

The application site is Guy Salmon, Land Rover and Rolls Royce car showroom 
located off Manchester Road A50 in Knutsford.

The application proposes the modernisation of the existing garage and proposes 
no extensions to the building. 

The proposed development is considered to be acceptable, the National Planning 
Policy Framework and emerging policy PG3 of the CELPS allow for alterations to 
buildings providing they maintain the openness of the Green Belt, it is considered 
therefore that this proposal is not inappropriate development and does not 
[...]
icy 
Framework and emerging policy PG3 of the CELPS allow for alterations to buildings providing 
they maintain the openness of the Green Belt, it is considered therefore that this proposal is 
not inappropriate development and does not conflict with the purposes for including land 
within the Green Belt. It is considered that whilst proposed design modern it is not detrimental 
to the character of the area and is in accordance with policies BE1 of the MBLP and SE1 of 
the CELPS, and does not affect the character of Knutsford as an historic town. 

It is considered the proposed development is acceptable and accords with the Development 
Plan policies outlined in policies section of the report and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to conditions

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substances of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence Vice Chairman) of the Northern Planning 
Committee to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, including 
wording of conditions and reasons, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision 
notice. 

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Lighting details to be approved
5. Important informative
6. Important informative





   Application No: 16/3725M

   Location: 2-6 , HOLLY ROAD NORTH, WILMSLOW, SK9 1LX

   Proposal: Variation of condition No 1 of existing permission 15/4854M;  Erection of 
retirement living housing (category type ll accommodation), communal 
facilities, landscaping and car parking.

   Applicant:  McCarthy & Stone Retirement Lifestyles 

   Expiry Date: 26-Oct-2016

The application site is located within a Predominantly Residential Are
[...]
of accessibility and safety 
issues and are all of a minor nature.  They will not affect the overall visual impact of the 
scheme, and no material changes are proposed to the external appearance of the building.  

Residential amenity
The changes to the approved scheme result from consideration of accessibility and safety 
issues and are all of a minor nature.  They will not affect the impact of the development on 



residential amenity.  It is not possible to re-visit the separation distances and residential 
amenity issues that were fully considered in the original application. The comment regarding 
balconies has been addressed in the original application, and details of the glazing have been 
submitted as part of the discharge of conditions application 16/3520M. 

The amenity issue regarding separation distances was given detailed consideration in the 
original application.  The back to back distances relating to dwellings in Summerfield Place 
was not met, but was considered to be acceptable in the context of previous approvals and 
adjoining development.  The revisions will not affect the location or height of the proposed 
development and so will not have any impact on this issue. 

The revisions do not have any greater impact on other material planning issues of noise, 
highway safety, ecology, trees, affordable housing

RECOMMENDATION
The application is recommended for approval subject to recommended conditions and a modified 
S106 agreement in relation to the off site provision of affordable housing

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the substance of the 
decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the 
Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Application for Full Planning
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to a revised Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions (updated to reflect the agreement of details under application 16/3520M)

Application for Variation of Condition

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions

1. Development in accord with approved plans
2. Commencement of development (3 years)
3. Landscaping (implementation)
4. Construction specification/method statement
5. Protection for breeding birds
6. Details of balcony screens measuring 1.8m to be provided
7. Submission of construction method statement
8. Sustainable drainage scheme
9. Dust
10.scheme for cycle storage to be provided
11.Floor Floating



12.Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted
13.Drainage to be put on a separate system
14.Electric vehicle charging points to be provided
15.Tree retention
16.Tree protection
17.Tree pruning / felling specification
18.Details of materials to be submitted
19.Additional landscaping details required- Boundary treatment, levels survey
20.Obscure glazing requirement
21.Protection of highway from mud and debris
22.Scheme for the management and maintenance of surface water
23.Scheme for pile driving to be submitted
24.Allocation of parking bays
25.Refuse facilities to be approved
26.Storage of mobility scooters







CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
____________________________________________________________________

Date: 5th October 2016

Report of: Declan Cleary – Senior Planning Officer

Title:

Site:

Demolition of Existing Dwelling and erection of 2 new 
houses - Resubmission of 15/2163M

1, Butley Lanes, Prestbury, Cheshire, SK10 4HU
___________________________________                                                                      

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 Northern Planning Committee resolved to refuse planning application 16/0834M on 7th 
September 2016 for the following reasons:

1) Overdevelopment of the site – the proposed development would have insufficient 
space to provide outdoor amenity space consistent with that of the established 
character of the area.  

2) Impact on trees

3) Impact upon amenity of neighbouring properties

1.2 No decision notice has been issued following the resolution to refuse planning 
permission. It is considered that there is important technical information unavailable at 
the previous Committee in respect of reason for refusal No.2 (Trees), which requires 
consideration. The information relates to the Council’s Forestry Officer consultation 
response with regard to the submitted scheme (as amended).  

2.0 Decision Required

2.1.1 To consider the additional information in relation to reason 2 in advance of formally 
issuing a decision notice. 

3.0 Background

3.1 The site relates to a large detached dwelling and its curtilage which is located within 
the settlement boundary for Prestbury as defined by the Local Plan Policies Map. The 
surrounding area is predominantly residential and comprises a mix of dwelling types of 
varying designs.



3.2 The site assumes an elevated position on a corner plot which lies adjacent to the 
junction of Butley Lanes and Prestbury Lane. The site boundary fronting the public 
highway is well vegetated with mature vegetation.  Trees on the frontage of the 
adjacent plot (No.3 Butley Lanes) are covered by a tree preservation order. 

4 Proposed Development

4.1 16/0834M seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing two storey 
detached dwelling and construction of two detached dwellings. 

5 Officer Comment

5.1 The application site relates to a prominent elevated corner plot which contains 
numerous mature and established trees which provide a positive contribution towards 
the visual amenity of the area. These trees are not afforded any formal protection 
however a tree within in the adjacent plot (No.3 Butley Lanes) is protected by a Tree 
Preservation Order. 

5.2 The application proposals as detailed in the submit
[...]
 would have on 
trees, based on technical advice it is not considered that pursuing a reason to refuse 
the scheme on the grounds of the impact on trees can be sustained. 

7 Recommendation

7.1 To remove reason for refusal No.2 (Trees) from the resolution to refuse, and to pursue 
refusing the application for the following two reasons:

1) Overdevelopment of the site – the proposed development would have insufficient 
space to provide outdoor amenity space consistent with that of the established 
character of the area.  

2) Impact upon amenity of neighbouring properties

8 Financial Implications

8.1 There are no financial implications.

9 Legal Implications

9.1 The Borough Solicitor has been consulted on the proposals and raised no objections

10 Risk Assessment 

10.1 There are no risks associated with this decision.

11 Reasons for Recommendation

11.1 It is not considered that a refusal relating to the impact on trees can be sustained at 
appeal given the technical evidence and advice received.  

For further information:

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold
Officer: Declan Cleary – SeniorPlanning Officer
Tel No: 01625 383854
Email: declan.cleary@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Background Documents:

- Application 16/0834M

Appendices:

Appendix 1 – Forestry Officer Comments received 5th April 2016
Appendix 2 – Forestry Officer Comments received 29th July 2016



APPENDIX 1 – FORESTRY OFFICER COMMENTS RECEIVED 5TH APRIL 2016



Internal Consultee Reply Form

Consultation on Planning Reference Number 16/0834M

Proposal: Demolition of Existing Dwelling and erection of 3 new houses, 1 
detached and a pair of semi-detached - Resubmission of 15/2163M

Location: 1, BUTLEY LANES, PRESTBURY, CHESHIRE, SK10 4HU
Applicant: BCL Homes Ltd

Views of Heritage & Design - Forestry in response to consultation dated 15-Mar-2016.

The application is supported by a Tree Report by Murray Tree Consultancy 
dated 3rd March 2016. This is an amended document which predicates the 
previo
[...]
elling. Formation of new linked detached garages and new vehicular and pedestrian access to Lydiat Lane, and associated landscaping for Andrew Hall, HC Development CO 2 Ltd
	6 16/3569M - Coppers, 10, CONGLETON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE, SK9 7AA: Proposed 3no. apartments to replace former single detached dwelling. Formation of new linked detached garages and new vehicular and pedestrian access to Lydiat Lane, and associated landscaping for Mr Andrew Hall, HC Development CO 2 Ltd
	7 16/3610M - LAND TO THE REAR OF 14-18, LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE: Proposed demolition of existing building to the rear of No's 14-18 London Road, Alderley Edge and erection of a two and half storeys residential block comprising three apartments for Mr Anwar Kanj, Atco Export
	8 16/2121M - GUY SALMON KNUTSFORD, MANCHESTER ROAD, KNUTSFORD, WA16 0ST: To update the appearance of the existing Land Rover and Rolls Royce Dealership to the current Land Rover corporate identity. - New 'Sunshine Grey' rain-screen cladding is to be applied to the front and side elevations. - The existing cladding to back of house areas is to be painted Silver RAL 9006. - Customer entrance door to be moved to front of building facing Manchester Road. - Existing Curtain walling to be replaced with structural glazing. - External surfacing to be amended for Mr John Buchan, Sytner Group
	9 16/3725M - 2-6 , HOLLY ROAD NORTH, WILMSLOW, SK9 1LX: Variation of condition No 1 of existing permission 15/4854M;  Erection of retirement living housing (category type ll accommodation), communal facilities, landscaping and car parking for McCarthy & Stone Retirement Lifestyles
	10 Demolition of Existing Dwelling and erection of 2 new houses - Resubmission of 15/2163M: 1 Butley Lane, Prestbury, Cheshire SK10 4HU



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2016 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, T Dean, L Durham, S Edgar (Substitute), 
P Findlow, T Fox, H Gaddum, A Harewood and N Mannion

OFFICERS

Nicky Folan (Planning Solicitor)
Matthew Keen (Senior Planning Officer)
Paul Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer)
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer)

40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Gardiner.

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

Councillor Walton declared that with regard to applications 16/4087M and 
16/3569M all Members of the Committee had received an email from one 
of the neighbours.

42 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2016 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

43 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

44 16/4087M - COPPERS, 10 CONGLETON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, 
SK9 7AA: PROPOSED 4 NO. APARTMENTS TO REPLACE FORMER 
SINGLE DETACHED DWELLING. FORMATION OF NEW LINKED 
DETACHED GARAGES AND NEW VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN 
ACCESS TO LYDIAT LANE, AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING FOR 
ANDREW HALL, HC DEVELOPMENT CO 2 LTD 

(Councillor M Dudley-Jones (on behalf of Alderley Edge Parish Council), 
Mrs H Jabr (Objector) and Mr K Seddon (Agent) attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).



The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

RESOLVED

That, contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reason:

The proposal is an over development and over intensification of use 
causing harm to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  
The development is therefore contrary to guidance within the National 
Planning Policy Framework and policies BE1, BE2, BE3 and BE12 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and would cause harm to the objectives 
of those policies.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Planning and Enforcement Manager has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

45 16/3569M - COPPERS, 10, CONGLETON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, 
CHESHIRE, SK9 7AA: PROPOSED 3NO. APARTMENTS TO REPLACE 
FORMER SINGLE DETACHED DWELLING. FORMATION OF NEW 
LINKED DETACHED GARAGES AND NEW VEHICULAR AND 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS TO LYDIAT LANE, AND ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING FOR MR ANDREW HALL, HC DEVELOPMENT CO 2 
LTD 

(Mr K Seddon (Agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

RESOLVED

That, contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reason:

The proposal is an over development and over intensification of use 
causing harm to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  
The development is therefore contrary to guidance within the National 
Planning Policy Framework and policies BE1, BE2, BE3 and BE12 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and would cause harm to the objectives 
of those policies.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 



informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Planning and Enforcement Manager has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

46 16/3610M - LAND TO THE REAR OF 14-18, LONDON ROAD, 
ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE: PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING BUILDING TO THE REAR OF NO'S 14-18 LONDON ROAD, 
ALDERLEY EDGE AND ERECTION OF A TWO AND HALF STOREYS 
RESIDENTIAL BLOCK COMPRISING THREE APARTMENTS FOR MR 
ANWAR KANJ, ATCO EXPORT 

(Councillor M Dudley-Jones (on behalf of Alderley Edge Parish Council), 
and Ms B Broderick (Objector – on behalf of Aberdeen Asset 
Management) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

The Committee considered a report and written update regarding the 
above application.

RESOLVED

That, contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reason:

The proposal represents an over development and over intensification of 
use resulting in unacceptable living conditions for future occupiers, and 
lack of outdoor space.  The development is therefore contrary to guidance 
within the National Planning Policy Framework and policies DC3, DC41 
and H6 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and would cause harm to 
the objectives of those policies.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Planning and Enforcement Manager has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Following consideration of this application the meeting adjourned for lunch 
from 12.30 pm to 13.15 pm.

Councillor E Brooks left the meeting and did not return.



47 16/2121M - GUY SALMON KNUTSFORD, MANCHESTER ROAD, 
KNUTSFORD, WA16 0ST: TO UPDATE THE APPEARANCE OF THE 
EXISTING LAND ROVER AND ROLLS ROYCE DEALERSHIP TO THE 
CURRENT LAND ROVER CORPORATE IDENTITY. - NEW 'SUNSHINE 
GREY' RAIN-SCREEN CLADDING IS TO BE APPLIED TO THE FRONT 
AND SIDE ELEVATIONS. - THE EXISTING CLADDING TO BACK OF 
HOUSE AREAS IS TO BE PAINTED SILVER RAL 9006. - CUSTOMER 
ENTRANCE DOOR TO BE MOVED TO FRONT OF BUILDING FACING 
MANCHESTER ROAD. - EXISTING CURTAIN WALLING TO BE 
REPLACED WITH STRUCTURAL GLAZING. - EXTERNAL SURFACING 
TO BE AMENDED FOR MR JOHN BUCHAN, SYTNER GROUP 

(Councillor Wells-Bradshaw (Ward Member), Mr A Keppel-Garner (on 
behalf of Knutsford Town Council), Mr B Chaplin (Objector) and Mr P Kelly 
(on behalf of the Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application).

The Committee considered a report and written update regarding the 
above application.

RESOLVED

That, contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reason:

The visual impact of proposed cladding would adversely affect the rural 
character of the area.  The proposals represent an inappropriate design 
not in keeping with nearby buildings or the vernacular of the local area.  
The proposal is therefore contrary to saved policy BE1 of the Macclesfield 
Borough Local Plan which requires design to reflect local character.

Following consideration of this application, Councillor H Gaddum left the 
meeting and did not return.

48 16/3725M - 2-6 , HOLLY ROAD NORTH, WILMSLOW, SK9 1LX: 
VARIATION OF CONDITION NO 1 OF EXISTING PERMISSION 
15/4854M;  ERECTION OF RETIREMENT LIVING HOUSING 
(CATEGORY TYPE LL ACCOMMODATION), COMMUNAL FACILITIES, 
LANDSCAPING AND CAR PARKING FOR MCCARTHY & STONE 
RETIREMENT LIFESTYLES 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to completion of a revised Section 106 legal agreement and the 



following conditions (updated to reflect the agreement of details under 
application 16/3520M):

1. Development in accord with approved plans
2. Commencement of development (3 years)
3. Landscaping (implementation)
4. Construction specification/method statement
5. Protection for breeding birds
6. Details of balcony screens measuring 1.8m to be provided
7. Submission of construction method statement
8. Sustainable drainage scheme
9. Dust
10.scheme for cycle storage to be provided
11.Floor Floating
12.Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted
13.Drainage to be put on a separate system
14.Electric vehicle charging points to be provided
15.Tree retention
16.Tree protection
17.Tree pruning / felling specification
18.Details of materials to be submitted
19.Additional landscaping details required- Boundary treatment, levels 

survey
20.Obscure glazing requirement
21.Protection of highway from mud and debris
22.Scheme for the management and maintenance of surface water
23.Scheme for pile driving to be submitted
24.Allocation of parking bays
25.Refuse facilities to be approved
26.Storage of mobility scooters

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.



49 DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION OF 2 NEW 
HOUSES - RESUBMISSION OF 15/2163M: 1 BUTLEY LANE, 
PRESTBURY, CHESHIRE SK10 4HU 

Consideration was given to the above report.

RESOLVED

That the reason for refusal No.2 (Trees) be removed from the resolution to 
refuse and that the application be refused for the following two reasons:

1) Overdevelopment of the site – the proposed development would 
have insufficient space to provide outdoor amenity space 
consistent with that of the established character of the area.  

2) Impact upon amenity of neighbouring properties

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.20 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)


